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June 26, 2025 

Board of Supervisors 
WildBlue Community Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

The Board of Supervisors of the WildBlue Community Development District will hold a Regular 
Meeting on July 3, 2025 at 10:00 a.m., at the Community Center (Card Room), 18721 WildBlue 
Blvd., Fort Myers, Florida 33913. The agenda is as follows: 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

2. Public Comments: Agenda Items (3 Minutes Per Speaker) 

3. Updates 

 A. Lake Bank Erosion Repair Project 

 B. Retaining Wall Restoration 

 C. Fuel Station Site 

4. Discussion: Fishing Rules 

5. Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statements as of May 31, 2025 

6. Approval of Minutes 

 A. May 15, 2025 Special Meeting  

 B. May 19, 2025 Special Meeting and Attorney-Client Session 

 C. June 5, 2025 Regular Meeting 

7. Staff Reports 

 A. District Counsel: Kutak Rock LLP 

• Continued Discussion/Update: Construction Litigation Regarding 
Retaining Wall Repairs 

 B. District Engineer: Barraco and Associates, Inc. 

ATTENDEES: 
Please identify yourself each 
time you speak to facilitate 
accurate transcription of 
meeting minutes. 
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 C. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 

• UPCOMING MEETINGS 

➢ July 17, 2025 at 10:00 AM [Special Meeting and Attorney-Client 
Sessions] 

➢ August 7, 2025 at 10:00 AM [Adoption of FY2026 Budget] 

➢ August 21, 2025 at 10:00 AM [Special Meeting and Attorney-
Client Sessions] 

➢ September 4, 2025 at 10:00 AM 

➢ September 18, 2025 at 10:00 AM [Special Meeting and Attorney-
Client Sessions] 

o QUORUM CHECK 

SEAT 1 HERBERT LANESE  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 2 CHRISTOPHER HASTY  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 3 DENIS BOURQUE  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 4 JOHN BUCHOLZ  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

SEAT 5 RICHARD BENNINGTON  IN PERSON  PHONE  NO 

8. Board Members’ Comments/Requests 

9. Public Comments Non-Agenda Items (3 Minutes Per Speaker) 

10. Adjournment 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at 239-464-7114. 

Sincerely, 

Chesley E. Adams, Jr. 
District Manager 

FOR BOARD MEMBERS AND STAFF TO ATTEND BY TELEPHONE: 
CALL-IN NUMBER: 1-888-354-0094 

PARTICIPANT PASSCODE: 229 774 8903 
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WILDBLUE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MAY 31, 2025
UNAUDITED



General
Fund

Debt
Service
Fund

Capital
Projects

Fund

Total
Governmental

Funds
ASSETS
Cash 67,844$       -$                -$             67,844$        
Investments

Revenue -                  1,539,178   -               1,539,178     
Reserve -                  730,026      -               730,026        
Prepayment -                  27,453        -               27,453          
Construction -                  -                  53,605     53,605          

Due from general fund -                  7,183          -               7,183            
Utility deposit 400              -                  -               400               

Total assets 68,244$       2,303,840$ 53,605$   2,425,689$   

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:

Accounts payable 375,889$     -$                -$             375,889$      
Retainage payable -                  -                  433,933   433,933        
Tax Payable 643              -                  -               643               
Due to debt service fund 7,183           -                  -               7,183            
Landowner advance 6,000           -                  -               6,000            

Total liabilities 389,715       -                  433,933   823,648        

Fund balances:
Restricted for:

Debt service -                  2,303,840   -               2,303,840     
Capital projects -                  -                  (380,328)  (380,328)       

Unassigned (321,471)     -                  -               (321,471)       
Total fund balances (321,471)     2,303,840   (380,328)  1,602,041     

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources 
and fund balances 68,244$       2,303,840$ 53,605$   2,425,689$   
Total liabilities and fund balances 68,244$       2,303,840$ 53,605$   2,425,689$   

MAY 31, 2025

WILDBLUE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

1



Current
Month

Year to
Date Budget

% of
Budget

REVENUES
Assessment levy: on-roll - net 3,233$      627,754$           626,775$ 100%
Interest and miscellaneous 2,895        3,394                 -               N/A
Transfer In 276,350    276,350             -               N/A

Total revenues 282,478    907,498             626,775   145%

EXPENDITURES
Professional & administrative
Supervisors 2,153        7,752                 6,000       129%
Management/accounting/recording 4,000        32,000               48,000     67%
Legal 165,887    286,616             15,000     1911%
Special Counsel 63,109      101,531             10,000     1015%
Engineering -                59,663               20,000     298%
Audit -                -                         6,500       0%
Arbitrage rebate calculation -                -                         1,500       0%
Dissemination agent 83             668                    2,000       33%
Trustee -                -                         8,000       0%
Telephone 17             133                    200          67%
Postage 70             1,029                 500          206%
Printing & binding 42             333                    500          67%
Legal advertising 228           1,409                 2,000       70%
Annual special district fee -                175                    175          100%
Insurance -                6,477                 6,800       95%
Contingencies/bank charges 100           1,013                 500          203%
Website

Hosting -                705                    705          100%
ADA compliance -                -                         210          0%
Total professional & administrative 235,689    499,504             128,590   388%

Field operations
Field management 833           6,668                 10,000     67%
Aquatic maintenance 6,393        208,644             76,000     275%
Conservation area maintenance -                -                         315,000   0%
Conservation area monitoring & reporting 470           43,234               30,000     144%
Retaining wall recovery -                81,363               -               N/A
Water level and quality reporting -                -                         13,000     0%
Littoral plant replacements -                -                         10,000     0%
Conservation area fence review/repairs -                -                         15,000     0%
Aeration operating supplies 98             995                    7,500       13%
Contingencies -                -                         5,000       0%
Shoreline/seawall repair and replacements -                241,008             15,000     1607%

Total field operations 7,794        581,912             496,500   117%

Other fees and charges
Property appraiser -                673                    673          100%
Tax collector -                1,238                 1,010       123%
Principal Payments 275,020    275,020             -               N/A
Interest expense 1,331        15,304               -               N/A
Total other fees and charges 276,351    292,235             1,683       17364%

Total expenditures 519,834    1,373,651          626,773   219%

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures (237,356)   (466,153)            3              

Net change in fund balances (237,356)   (466,153)            3              
Fund balances - beginning (84,115)     144,682             230,519   
Fund balances - ending (321,471)$ (321,471)$          230,522$ 

WILDBLUE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MAY 31, 2025
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GENERAL FUND
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Current
Month

Year To
Date Budget

% of
Budget

REVENUES
Special assessment: on-roll 7,183$        1,391,764$ 1,392,509$ 100%
Assessment prepayments 27,452        27,452        -                  N/A
Interest 7,177          47,138        -                  N/A

Total revenues 41,812        1,466,354   1,392,509   105%

EXPENDITURES
Debt service
Principal -                  -                  500,000      0%
Interest -                  450,060      900,119      50%

Total expenditures -                  450,060      1,400,119   32%

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures 41,812        1,016,294   (7,610)         

Net change in fund balances 41,812        1,016,294   (7,610)         
Fund balances - beginning 2,262,028   1,287,546   1,253,431   
Fund balances - ending 2,303,840$ 2,303,840$ 1,245,821$ 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
DEBT SERVICE FUND SERIES 2019

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MAY 31, 2025

WILDBLUE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

3



Current
Month

Year To
Date

REVENUES
Interest 174$             1,470$         

Total revenues 174               1,470           

EXPENDITURES -                    -                   
Total expenditures -                    -                   

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues
over/(under) expenditures 174               1,470           

Net change in fund balances 174               1,470           
Fund balances - beginning (380,502)       (381,798)      
Fund balances - ending (380,328)$     (380,328)$    

WILDBLUE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND SERIES 2019
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MAY 31, 2025

4



WILDBLUE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

MINUTES 
A 



DRAFT 

1 

MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
WILDBLUE 2 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3 
 4 

The Board of Supervisors of the WildBlue Community Development District held a Special 5 

Meeting on May 15, 2025 at 10:00 a.m., at the Community Center (Card Room), 18721 WildBlue 6 

Blvd., Fort Myers, Florida 33913. 7 

 8 

Present: 9 
 10 
Rick Bennington Vice Chair 11 
Chris Hasty Assistant Secretary 12 
Herb Lanese Assistant Secretary 13 
Denis Bourque Assistant Secretary 14 
 15 
Also present: 16 
 17 
Chuck Adams  District Manager  18 
Shane Willis (via telephone) Operations Manager 19 
Wes Haber (via telephone) District Counsel 20 
Frank Savage (via telephone) District Engineer 21 
 22 

 Residents present: 23 
 24 
Sima Baker  Kathleen O’Connor  Rosanne Duffy Joanne Leonardi 25 
Mark Sorensen Richard Gurney Jim Schwartz Other Residents  26 
 27 
 28 
The names of all attendees, residents and/or members of the public are not included in 29 

these meeting minutes. If the person did not identify themselves, their name was inaudible or 30 

their name did not appear in the meeting notes or on an attendee sign in sheet, the name was 31 

not listed. 32 

 33 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 34 
 35 

Mr. Adams called the meeting to order at 10:05 a.m.  36 

Supervisors Lanese, Bennington, Bourque and Hasty were present. Supervisor Buchholz 37 

was not present.  38 

  39 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments: Agenda Items (3 Minutes 40 
Per Speaker) 41 
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 42 
Resident Roseanne Duffy stated that the fence heading towards Alico Road is broken. Mr. 43 

Adams stated he will inspect it after the meeting.  44 

Resident Sima Baker asked about the State’s response to the documents Mr. Buchholz 45 

submitted regarding the Sunshine Law violation complaint against him and Mr. Bennington by 46 

Mr. Paul Daly. Mr. Bennington provided Mr. Adams with a copy of Mr. Daly’s complaint, which 47 

consisted of the original and amended complaint alleging that he used his position on various 48 

ethics activities and that he has conflicts of interest. He received a certified letter from the State 49 

after the last meeting, which dismissed all charges. He plans to release that material publicly, for 50 

transparency. 51 

Mr. Haber explained the District’s Officers’ Legal Defense Policy.  52 

In response to the question of whether there is any recourse to pursue individuals filing 53 

a frivolous complaint that the State deems is without merit, Mr. Haber stated in certain 54 

circumstances one can pursue a civil action but he is unsure if that that would apply in this 55 

circumstance.  56 

Regarding the earlier comment about the broken fence, Mr. Willis stated that Carter 57 

Fence will be on-site to repair the fence next week.  58 

 59 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Update: Shoreline 60 
 61 

Mr. Savage stated that the CDD, Cummins Cederberg and Barraco & Associates 62 

representatives held their first joint meeting where various aspects were discussed, such as the 63 

schedule and timing to provide updates to the CDDs. Mr. Cheifet indicated he will have the 60% 64 

plans completed and available for the June CDD meeting. He designed 75 unique cross sections 65 

into the plans, which follow two general footprints; the first is where the wall must be fully 66 

removed and will not have any remaining wall in place and the second is where the wall can be 67 

safely abandoned in place and utilized as part of the permitting solution. The two general 68 

footprints essentially model the two preliminary typical sections that were previously prepared 69 

and circulated. 70 

Mr. Savage stated he will provide the schedule, permitting, funding and construction 71 

information at the June meeting. 72 

Discussion ensued regarding the factors needed for the Request for Proposals (RFP), 73 

which, at minimum requires having 60% of the plans completed, the schedule and the funding 74 
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mechanism in place and plans to coordinate joint interests with the Blue Lake CDD to reduce the 75 

price for the rock revetment materials.  76 

Mr. Adams stated he expects to close on the loan next week. 77 

In response to a question about the criteria of the RFP package, Mr. Savage stated Mr. 78 

Cheifet indicated that it includes a two-week period to review and finalize the bid documents; he 79 

did not specifically indicate that furthering the construction plans from 60% to 90% was a 80 

required threshold before the CDD bids the project. 81 

Mr. Haber recommended preparing the RFP package in phases, in the event the project 82 

exceeds $5 million. This will allow the CDD to give a Notice to Proceed under a contract for an 83 

amount and will identify to the contractors that the CDD reserves the right to award the project 84 

in pieces, with the understanding that the CDD may or may not agree to do the entire project.  85 

The Board and Staff discussed scenarios regarding defining the phases, whether to 86 

increase the loan amount, the loan structure not allowing for drawing down the loan and the 87 

terms of the $5 million loan. Overall, the Board agreed with Mr. Haber’s recommendation, in 88 

addition to breaking down the Phase 1 bid into sub phases.  89 

 90 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Various Financing 91 
Documents Related to the Issuance of $5 92 
Million Shoreline Recovery Bridge Loan 93 

 94 
A. Synovus Bank Loan Agreement 95 

This item was presented during Item 4B.  96 

B. Resolution 2025-10, Authorizing the Issuance of its Public Improvement Revenue Note, 97 

Series 2025, in the Aggregate Principal Amount Not To Exceed $5,000,000 to Provide 98 

Funds, Together With Other Funds of the District, to Finance the Cost of Certain Projects 99 

Within the District and Related Costs; Providing that Such Note Shall Be Payable from 100 

Operation and Maintenance Special Assessments Upon Benefitted Properties in the 101 

District as Provided Herein; Awarding the Note to Synovus Bank by Negotiated Sale; 102 

Authorizing the District to Enter Into a Loan Agreement with Synovus Bank; Declaring 103 

the District’s Official Intent To Pay for the Project or a Portion Thereof Prior to the 104 

Issuance of the Note and to Issue the Note and to Use a Portion of the Proceeds Thereof 105 

to Reimburse Expenditures Paid or Incurred Prior to the Date of Issuance Thereof; 106 

Designating the Note as a “Bank Qualified Obligation” under Section 265(b) of the 107 
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Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as Amended; Providing for the Rights, Security and 108 

Remedies for the Owner of Such Note; Providing for the Creation of Certain Funds; 109 

Making Certain Covenants and Agreements in Connection Therewith; and Providing an 110 

Effective Date 111 

Mr. Adams presented Resolution 2025-10, which entails the CDD levying annual special 112 

assessments in an amount adequate to pay the $5 million loan obligation. He reviewed the loan 113 

terms, which consists of interest-only payments for the full five-year period and the bullet 114 

payment due on the principal amount at the end of the term. Prepayments could be made at any 115 

time, for any portion of the principal and any accrued interest up to that point. The interest rate 116 

will be indexed at the prevailing five-year treasury constant maturity, plus 105 basis points, which 117 

was 4.03% as of April 30, 2025. If approved today, Synovus Bank will fix the interest rate 118 

tomorrow. The intention is to have the CDD parties execute the document on Monday and 119 

schedule the closing on May 21 or May 22, 2025. The loan commitment fee cost is .5% of the loan 120 

or $25,000 which is due at closing, along with the Greenspoon Marder LLP $25,000 fee to serve 121 

as Bond Counsel. The remainder of the terms are the same as in the Term Sheet that the Board 122 

approved at the last meeting.  123 

 Mr. Hasty asked why Page 5, Section 2.04 of the Loan Agreement only recognizes the 124 

current lawsuit. Mr. Haber stated that Resolution 2025-10 approves the Loan Agreement in 125 

substantial form. He agreed that it should be updated to reflect all litigation, including the CDD’s 126 

lawsuit; he believes adding it will not change the bank’s willingness to enter into the transaction, 127 

since the CDD is seeking an award. 128 

 129 

On MOTION by Mr. Bennington and seconded by Mr. Bourque, with all in favor, 130 
Resolution 2025-10, Authorizing the Issuance of its Public Improvement 131 
Revenue Note, Series 2025, in the Aggregate Principal Amount Not To Exceed 132 
$5,000,000 to Provide Funds, Together With Other Funds of the District, to 133 
Finance the Cost of Certain Projects Within the District and Related Costs; 134 
Providing that Such Note Shall Be Payable from Operation and Maintenance 135 
Special Assessments Upon Benefitted Properties in the District as Provided 136 
Herein; Awarding the Note to Synovus Bank by Negotiated Sale; Authorizing the 137 
District to Enter Into a Loan Agreement with Synovus Bank, as amended; 138 
Declaring the District’s Official Intent To Pay for the Project or a Portion Thereof 139 
Prior to the Issuance of the Note and to Issue the Note and to Use a Portion of 140 
the Proceeds Thereof to Reimburse Expenditures Paid or Incurred Prior to the 141 
Date of Issuance Thereof; Designating the Note as a “Bank Qualified Obligation” 142 
under Section 265(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as Amended; 143 
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Providing for the Rights, Security and Remedies for the Owner of Such Note; 144 
Providing for the Creation of Certain Funds; Making Certain Covenants and 145 
Agreements in Connection Therewith; and Providing an Effective Date, was 146 
adopted.  147 

 148 
 149 
Mr. Adams presented the Synovus Bank Loan Agreement. The following changes will be 150 

made: 151 

➢ Page 10 and where necessary: Change “October 1, 2024” to “October 1, 2025” 152 

➢ Page 7, Section 3.01 (g): Delete “The District shall maintain its primary banking 153 

relationship to the Lender.” 154 

Mr. Adams stated he told the bank that the CDD may likely invest in Synovus’ surplus 155 

funds investment program. The CDD is required to keep a $150,000 debt service reserve fund as 156 

a security for the bank. Semi-annual interest payments will commence on November 1st and May 157 

1st and will be included in the Fiscal Year 2026 budget. 158 

 159 

On MOTION by Mr. Lanese and seconded by Mr. Bennington, with all in favor, 160 
the Synovus Bank Loan Agreement, as amended, was approved. 161 

 162 
 163 
Mr. Adams stated he is preparing a schedule of reimbursables to reimburse the CDD’s 164 

Operating Fund for advance funding of approximately $450,000 in project costs and another 165 

$40,000 to $50,000 related to emergency repair work. 166 

 167 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS UPCOMING MEETINGS 168 
 169 
 Mr. Adams stated that prior meeting minutes were omitted from this agenda, as it is a 170 

Special Meeting, and will be presented at the next Regular Meeting.  171 

➢ May 19, 2025 at 9:00 AM [Special Meeting and Attorney-Client Session] 172 

➢ June 5, 2025 at 10:00 AM [Regular Meeting] 173 

➢ July 3, 2025 at 10:00 AM [Regular Meeting] 174 

o QUORUM CHECK 175 

  176 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments (3 Minutes Per Speaker) 177 
 178 
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Discussion ensued regarding scheduling bi-weekly meetings during the summer, the 179 

Shade Session and Continued Meeting scheduled for May 19, 2025 at 9:00 a.m., and Special 180 

Counsel and Mr. Adams possibly attending the meeting via Zoom. 181 

Mr. Haber discussed the Florida Statute with regard to the Sunshine Law and Shade 182 

Sessions. CDDs can hold Shade Sessions, which are typically held within a public meeting, but 183 

limits the parties who can attend a Shade Session for the purpose of discussing subject matters 184 

confined to pending litigation to which the CDD is a party and strategy sessions related to the 185 

litigation and expenditures. Members of the public cannot attend the Shade Session portion of 186 

the meeting; however, the Board will reconvene the public meeting and discuss any actions 187 

necessary based on the discussions in the Shade Session. 188 

A resident asked Mr. Hasty if he plans to attend the Shade Session, since his employer is 189 

the defendant in the litigation. Mr. Hasty stated he is still considering whether to attend the 190 

Shade Session. 191 

Mr. Haber stated a quorum will be needed to proceed with both the public meeting and 192 

the Shade Session.  193 

A resident asked Mr. Hasty if he is an Officer of Lennar. Mr. Hasty replied no and stated 194 

Lennar separated him from the litigation and he is not allowed to speak to Lennar’s in-house 195 

Counsel. 196 

Mr. Lanese stated he is in favor of Mr. Hasty attending all the meetings, as he thinks he 197 

has extensive knowledge of the situation, and suggested he remove himself if a conflict of 198 

interest arises. Mr. Hasty discussed the Florida Statute regarding Board Members affiliated with 199 

the Landowner/Developer and how the optics would look unfavorable if he recused himself due 200 

to a potential conflict of interest throughout his term. He is considering whether it is best to step 201 

away from this specific issue or resign from the Board. 202 

The Board Members voiced their conflicting opinions about Mr. Hasty attending the 203 

Shade Session. 204 

A resident asked why Gavin McMurray is receiving District emails. Mr. Adams stated that 205 

he is only receiving agendas, which are public record and are posted on the CDD website. 206 

Resident Kathleen O’Connor agreed with Mr. Lanese’s comments that Mr. Hasty is a very 207 

valuable contributor to the CDD but also with comments that Mr. Hasty has a conflict of interest. 208 

She asked Mr. Hasty to strongly consider recusing himself from all meetings with Special Counsel.  209 
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Resident Sima Baker, representing the Master Association, stated that they are looking 210 

into their reserve study for the front entrance, where the commercial property is located. She 211 

hopes to have the numbers to remove the bus stop to present to the Developer, once Mr. 212 

Buchholz returns.  213 

Resident Joanne Leonardi asked when the updated erosion map will be available. Mr. 214 

Savage stated that the survey team completed the field work and the CAD technicians are 215 

updating the erosion map for the non-recreational lake and all the surface water management 216 

lakes. They are on schedule to present that information at the June meeting.  217 

A resident asked why installing geotubes is not an option, asked for the status of using 218 

boxes to capture surface runoff between homes and asked about installing and connecting down 219 

spout drains. Mr. Adams stated that geotubes are unsightly during low water levels. He discussed 220 

the criteria for successful littoral plantings. Mr. Willis and Mr. Savage are working on providing 221 

options for using boxes.  222 

Resident Richard Gurney stated that he thinks the CDD will have 90% of the plans 223 

completed by the time it is ready to advertise the RFP. It was noted it is not required and that it 224 

may or may not be the case. 225 

Resident Jim Schwartz asked when the permit process starts. Mr. Savage stated they 226 

anticipate the project will only require a minimal administrative permit and modifying the 227 

existing Limited Development Order (LDO), all of which will be discussed at the meeting with Lee 228 

County and the South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) in early June. He was asked 229 

to try having the meeting before the CDD’s June 5, 2025 meeting. 230 

 231 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Adjournment 232 
 233 

On MOTION by Mr. Bennington and seconded by Mr. Bourque, with all in favor, 234 
the meeting recessed at 11:28 a.m., and continued to Monday, May 19, 2025 at 235 
9:00 a.m., at the Community Center (Card Room), 18721 WildBlue Blvd., Fort 236 
Myers, Florida 33913. 237 

 238 
 239 
 240 
 241 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE] 242 
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 243 
 244 
 245 
 246 
 247 
___________________________ ____________________________ 248 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chair/Vice Chair 249 
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MINUTES 
B 



DRAFT 

1 

MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
WILDBLUE 2 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3 
 4 

The Board of Supervisors of the WildBlue Community Development District held a Special 5 

Meeting and Attorney-Client Session on May 19, 2025 at 9:00 a.m., at the Community Center 6 

(Card Room), 18721 WildBlue Blvd., Fort Myers, Florida 33913.  7 

 8 

Present: 9 
 10 
John Buchholz Chair 11 
Rick Bennington Vice Chair 12 
Chris Hasty Assistant Secretary 13 
Herb Lanese Assistant Secretary 14 
Denis Bourque Assistant Secretary 15 
 16 
Also present: 17 
 18 
Chuck Adams  District Manager  19 
Shane Willis Operations Manager 20 
Wes Haber (via telephone) District Counsel 21 
David Gurley (via telephone) Special Counsel 22 
Christopher Fiore Gurley Frant, P.A. 23 
Jonathan Armbruster  24 
Sima Baker Resident 25 
  26 
The names of all attendees, residents and/or members of the public are not included in 27 

these meeting minutes. If the person did not identify themselves, their name was inaudible or 28 

their name did not appear in the meeting notes or on an attendee sign in sheet, the name was 29 

not listed. 30 

 31 
 FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 32 
 33 

Mr. Adams called the meeting to order at 9:06 a.m.  34 

Supervisors Buchholz, Bennington, Lanese and Bourque were present. Supervisor Hasty 35 

was absent. 36 

  37 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments (3 Minutes Per Speaker) 38 
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 39 
Resident Sima Baker stated that the Reserve Study was received from the Master 40 

Association, so the numbers are available. Mr. Buchholz noted that it reflects reserve and 41 

maintenance, but he would like them separated into two parts.  42 

Members of the public left the meeting room. 43 

 44 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS ANNOUNCE ATTORNEY-CLIENT SESSION 45 
SHADE MEETING/RECESS CONTINUED 46 
BOARD MEETING 47 

 48 
 Mr. Haber announced the Attorney-Client Session Shade Meeting and recessed the 49 

Special Meeting. 50 

 51 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS COMMENCEMENT OF ATTORNEY-CLIENT 52 
SESSION SHADE MEETING (Closed to the 53 
Public by Law) 54 

 55 

• Executive Session Regarding: Terry Kurth, derivatively on behalf of WildBlue Master 56 

Property Owners Association, Inc. v. Lennar Homes, LLC, Pulte Home Company, LLC, 57 

SDWB, LLC, SD WildBlue, LLC, WCI Communities, LLC, Barraco and Associates, Inc., 58 

Turrell, Hall & Associates, Inc. and WildBlue Community Development District, pending 59 

in the Twentieth Judicial Circuit in and for Lee County Florida, Case No. 001775. Pending 60 

Litigation 61 

The Executive Session commenced. 62 

 63 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS ADJOURN ATTORNEY-CLIENT SESSION 64 
SHADE MEETING/RECONVENE 65 
CONTINUED BOARD MEETING 66 

 67 
The Attorney-Client Session Shade Meeting adjourned and the Special Meeting 68 

reconvened.  69 

Members of the public returned to the meeting room.  70 

 71 
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SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Matters Related to Terry 72 
Kurth, derivatively on behalf of WildBlue 73 
Master Property Owners Association, Inc. 74 
v. Lennar Homes, LLC, Pulte Home 75 
Company, LLC, SDWB, LLC, SD WildBlue, 76 
LLC, WCI Communities, LLC, Barraco and 77 
Associates, Inc., Turrell, Hall & Associates, 78 
Inc. and WildBlue Community 79 
Development District, pending in the 80 
Twentieth Judicial Circuit in and for Lee 81 
County Florida, Case No. 001775 82 

 83 
No actions were taken. 84 

 85 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS UPCOMING MEETINGS 86 
 87 

• June 5, 2025 at 10:00 AM [Regular Meeting – Presentation of FY26 Proposed Budget] 88 

• July 3, 2025 at 10:00 AM [Regular Meeting] 89 

o QUORUM CHECK 90 

 91 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments (3 Minutes Per Speaker) 92 
 93 

A quorum was temporarily lost. 94 

A quorum was re-established. 95 

Discussion ensued regarding fencing and inappropriate posts on social media. 96 

 97 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Adjournment 98 
 99 
 The meeting adjourned at 10:52 a.m. 100 

 101 

 102 
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MINUTES 
C 



DRAFT 

1 

MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
WILDBLUE 2 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3 
 4 

The Board of Supervisors of the WildBlue Community Development District held a Regular 5 

Meeting on June 5, 2025 at 10:00 a.m., at the Community Center (Card Room), 18721 WildBlue 6 

Blvd., Fort Myers, Florida 33913. 7 

 8 

Present: 9 
 10 
John Buchholz (via telephone)  Chair 11 
Rick Bennington Vice Chair 12 
Chris Hasty Assistant Secretary 13 
Herb Lanese Assistant Secretary 14 
Denis Bourque (via telephone) Assistant Secretary 15 
 16 
Also present: 17 
 18 
Chuck Adams District Manager  19 
Shane Willis Operations Manager 20 
Wes Haber (via telephone) District Counsel 21 
Carl Barraco District Engineer 22 
Frank Savage Barraco and Associates, Inc. 23 
Andrew Nethalm Fishing Club 24 
 25 

 Residents present: (in person / via phone) 26 
 27 
Mary Lanese Tom Oliveri  Kathleen O’Connor  Other Residents 28 

The names of all attendees, residents and/or members of the public are not included in 29 

these meeting minutes. If the person did not identify themselves, their name was inaudible or 30 

their name did not appear in the meeting notes or on an attendee sign in sheet, the name was 31 

not listed. 32 

 33 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 34 
 35 

Mr. Adams called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m.  36 

Supervisors Bennington, Hasty and Lanese were present. Supervisors Buchholz and 37 

Bourque attended via telephone.  38 

 39 
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SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments: Agenda Items (3 Minutes 40 
Per Speaker) 41 

 42 
Mr. Bennington stated that Latitude Lakes will be addressed during Staff Reports. 43 

Resident Mary Lanese discussed an issue raised at an amenities meeting involving 44 

teenagers fishing on a resident’s private dock, which raised the issue of private versus CDD land 45 

and residents’ understanding that docks are private property. She asked for the matter to be 46 

clarified for the record. Mr. Bennington stated that docks are on CDD easement property; private 47 

docks are private property. He asked Mr. Adams if anything in terms of use of CDD land, such as 48 

homeowners installing walks or fences, falls under the Master Association to manage. Mr. Adams 49 

stated the Master Association is in a better position to manage this due to rights vested in the 50 

plat language and the Covenants, Conditions & Restrictions (CC&Rs). 51 

Mr. Bennington noted the need to educate the community about where fishing is 52 

allowed, what areas of the amenities are fishable, and what is common land on the lakes, such 53 

as small areas with benches. Property owners are permitted to fish behind their own homes and 54 

on their own property; however, access behind residences is restricted to those property owners 55 

only. Those going across are trespassing, even though it is CDD property. 56 

Asked if an easement is granted as part of the process when approving the application to 57 

install a private dock, Mr. Bennington replied affirmatively. The Master Association manages the 58 

process; the builders allowed it and, due to grandfathering, there are fences, walks and 59 

landscaping on CDD property. As noted before, these might be disturbed due to the CDD’s project 60 

and obstructions will be removed and replaced at the homeowners’ expense. 61 

Mr. Haber agreed that the Master Association is in the best position for enforcement and 62 

noted that the CDD is ultimately responsible for management of the stormwater system. In many 63 

other CDDs with similar setups, requests are submitted to the CDD first for the District Engineer’s 64 

review and approval before the request is submitted to the Master Association for final approval.  65 

Mr. Buchholz questioned whether any fences should be permitted on CDD property. Mr. 66 

Adams stated that the Developer Board allowed some fences, with access gates, and a Letter of 67 

Consent (LOC) from the permitting entity. 68 

Mr. Haber stated that there are other instances in which the CDD can enter into a License 69 

Agreement to allow homeowners to install a fence, with the understanding that the CDD’s use of 70 
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the property has first priority. The Agreement is recorded against the property so that future 71 

buyers are aware of the CDD’s authority. The CDD also has the right to refuse the request. 72 

Mr. Adams stated that the LOC stipulates that the fence approval is at the property 73 

owners’ risk and expense, as the CDD can remove the fence at any time to perform necessary 74 

work for stormwater management, and the property owner is responsible for reinstallation. 75 

Resident Kathleen O’Connor recalled Mr. Bennington indicating that homeowners have 76 

exclusive access to the lake to fish on their own property and asked whether other people or 77 

individuals can walk around the lake on the CDD easement, or are those areas also for the 78 

exclusive access of those homeowners. Mr. Bennington stated the use of the easement is limited 79 

to CDD personnel and vendors; no public access is allowed. Mr. Willis stated the Lake 80 

Maintenance Easement (LME) is narrowly defined for maintenance purposes only; however, 81 

those areas are still private property. Mr. Hasty noted that the LME is on the private property, 82 

but that does not extend to the water’s edge; the lake tract has land within it. He believes the 83 

question is whether CDD residents can walk around the lake on CDD property. 84 

Mr. Haber stated the CDD has the right to determine how lake tracts will be used; vacant 85 

lake tracts can be designated as appropriate for community fishing and lake tracts with 86 

residences can be designated as not appropriate for community fishing. 87 

Mr. Willis stated that Mr. Adams has pointed out that, in other communities, enforcement 88 

is left to the Master Association. 89 

Mr. Adams was asked to formally delegate enforcement within the lake tract to the 90 

Master Association. Mr. Adams stated that he will review the CC&Rs and proceed accordingly.  91 

Mr. Bennington asked for the fishing map to be published. 92 

Ms. O’Connor asked Mr. Buchholz if the complaint Mr. Paul Daly filed against him with 93 

the Florida Commission on Ethics was dismissed. Mr. Buchholz stated, the same as with Mr. 94 

Bennington, he received the same dismissal; all allegations were dismissed. Ms. O’Connor stated 95 

that the Master Association published the Order at Mr. Bennington’s request.  96 

Ms. O’Connor asked for the outcome of discussion during the Shade Session and whether 97 

Mr. Hasty participated . Mr. Hasty stated he did not participate, as he did not attend the meeting. 98 

Ms. O’Connor thanked Mr. Hasty and asked if his intention is to not participate in matters related 99 

to the litigation. Mr. Hasty replied affirmatively.  100 
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Ms. O’Connor voiced her opinion that the “Special litigation counsel” line item of $50,000 101 

in the proposed Fiscal Year 2026 budget might be insufficient. 102 

Mr. Andrew Nethalm, of the Fishing Club, stated he submitted proposals for a biologist to 103 

monitor the lakes and for lake vegetation treatments. Mr. Adams stated the CDD’s position is 104 

that those are recreational functions to be addressed by the Amenities HOA. The CDD previously 105 

installed vegetation to help the water quality but most vegetation the CDD will install will be 106 

around the lake perimeters, such as littorals, once lake bank restoration projects are completed. 107 

Discussion ensued regarding installing Christmas trees in the lake to provide fish habitat. 108 

Mr. Adams stated, if an analysis provided by a fishery can demonstrate the water’s 109 

current health versus in prior years and the biodiversity of the current fish, bait fish versus adults, 110 

etc., the CDD Board can determine to what extent it can participate. 111 

Relevant information will be emailed to Mr. Adams for dissemination to the Board. 112 

Mr. Hasty stated the CDD is responsible for the water quality. He suggested the Fishing 113 

Club do the research and seek the Amenity HOA’s approval for their proposal and then present 114 

an approved proposal to the CDD. The CDD does not govern recreational activities on the lake, 115 

so the work needs to be sponsored and funded by the Amenity HOA. Mr. Adams noted that the 116 

CDD will consider the portions related to water quality in light of the CDD’s stormwater permit. 117 

In response to a question about fencing, Mr. Willis stated the contractor was rescheduled 118 

by a week due to interference by a resident. A contract was signed a few days ago; the fence will 119 

be repaired in about one week. Future requests related to broken fences can be sent to Mr. Willis. 120 

In response to a Blue Sapphire resident’s question, it was noted that the Master 121 

Association is responsible for sidewalk cracks, curbs, etc., repairs when addressing deficiencies. 122 

He suggested forwarding the address and information to Karen to ensure issues are noted. 123 

Resident Tom Oliveri of Blue Sapphire asked what is being done to address erosion 124 

affecting properties whose easement is gone due to boat traffic, etc. It was noted that this will 125 

be addressed during Mr. Savage’s updates.  126 

 127 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Updates 128 
 129 
A. Lake Bank Erosion Repair Project 130 

Referencing a map handout, Mr. Savage discussed the erosion conditions. The initial 131 

restoration was focused on localized erosion and washouts. Currently, it appears that 22 active 132 
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localized washouts remain, but there is quite a bit of drain erosion. Localized erosion was 133 

determined to be the CDD’s responsibility; all the work completed by the CDD is denoted. The 134 

remaining area of about two miles of “non-compliant” erosion, measuring 9” or greater in depth 135 

which are inconsistent with permitting conditions, are recommended for remediation soon. 136 

Approximately three miles of “forming” erosion, measuring 6” to 9” in depth were identified. 137 

Together, approximately 2,500 linear feet of erosion conditions span these lakes. All the linear 138 

erosion is recognized as an ongoing maintenance obligation of the CDD, so his firm’s 139 

recommendation is that the scope of these erosion repairs would be considered within the 140 

refinancing to be done in conjunction with parallel projects for the recreational lakes, based upon 141 

these plans and the active entitlements already in place. An active Lee County LDO is approved 142 

and valid; therefore, once funding is available, his firm recommends the non-compliant erosion 143 

be addressed, followed by the forming erosion, if funding allows.  144 

Mr. Barraco discussed the importance of performing the work during dry season. As the 145 

rainy season begins, runoff and sheet flow is impacting unprotected soil. He suggested enacting 146 

“Slow Boating” Zones or “No Wake” Zones in those areas where boat wake is impacting 147 

shorelines, particularly until retaining walls are repaired. 148 

Mr. Lanese asked how residents will be reimbursed for spending their own money to 149 

protect their properties, given the duration of the litigation, and if it is the CDD’s responsibility. 150 

Mr. Adams stated the CDD has not taken a position on that yet. Mr. Bennington stated that, while 151 

he is not aware of any homeowners paying to restore their property, he is aware of a CDD 152 

easement that eroded away and of one resident’s easement that is eroded right up to the 153 

property line. Confusion exists because properties are not surveyed and clearly laid out with 154 

stakes to indicate which property belongs to the CDD. 155 

Mr. Oliveri stated that his property was staked out and his easement is completely gone; 156 

he believes erosion is affecting his property. Mr. Bennington stated that the CDD’s position is 157 

that anything eroded on the Landowner’s side will be restored by the CDD.  158 

Mr. Lanese asked about reimbursing homeowners for personal costs incurred in an effort 159 

to protect their property from further erosion. Mr. Haber does not believe there is a single 160 

answer regarding reimbursement. As noted, the CDD will be responsible for repairing CDD 161 

property. It is unclear whether there is an obligation for the CDD to reimburse anyone who spent 162 

money to shore up CDD property for perceived future erosion losses. He thinks part of this will 163 
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be determined on a case-by-case basis and he is reluctant to advise a blanket statement regarding 164 

how the CDD will respond, due to the unknown factors of each property. He thinks it fair to say 165 

that the CDD and the Board will make every effort to fix these issues as quickly and fairly as 166 

possible but he does not recommend the CDD or Board making blanket statement now.  167 

Mr. Oliveri thinks that is a fair comment and stated he thinks that many homeowners 168 

have not engaged legal counsel to avoid being combative and incurring legal costs on both sides. 169 

He asked how both sides can collaborate to address those concerns cost effectively. Mr. Haber 170 

stated that the issues can be addressed on a case-by-case basis. Regarding litigation, he believes 171 

that the homeowners would bear the cost of their own legal expenses. He thinks the Board is 172 

trying to meet its obligations relating to ensuring effective stormwater management and looking 173 

out for the best interests of the community. While it is each homeowner’s right to retain counsel, 174 

it makes sense for homeowners to bring their concerns to the Board. 175 

Discussion ensued regarding a berm created between residences, the CDD’s obligation to 176 

abide by the scope of work of the emergency work order, making cost-effective repairs, avoiding 177 

combativeness and preventing further erosion during the repair process. 178 

Mr. Buchholz discussed the recent restoration of 20’ of property and protect homes and 179 

the need to understand the scope of the needed wall repairs. He offered to meet with residents 180 

to take pictures and document the damage and stated that Staff will determine if it might be 181 

possible to install additional soil at the most vulnerable properties before hurricane season.  182 

Mr. Oliveri voiced his appreciation for how Mr. Buchholz, Mr. Bennington and others have 183 

addressed resident concerns and brought the community together into a collaborative effort. 184 

Mr. Buchholz appreciated that and thanked residents for their patience. 185 

Mr. Savage noted that, in contrast to the discussion of the retaining wall, the map of the 186 

surface water management lakes relates to the more conventional linear erosion that is now 187 

well-quantified. The majority of localized erosion is abated; the recommendation is to include 188 

the Phase 1 Rec Lake Restoration Schedule in the updated Engineer’s Report for inclusion in the 189 

Methodology to be used for the refinancing so that, with Board direction, erosion repairs can be 190 

done during the upcoming dry season. Additional localized erosion could then be addressed as 191 

they arise. A parallel effort is underway to work with residents to install secondary drainage on 192 

private property; he is coordinating those efforts with Mr. Willis.  193 
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Discussion ensued regarding remediations to be done, including restoration of the 6:1 194 

slope and installation of coco mat material and sod to the control level or the waterline as a 195 

baseline, with the ability to address localized areas of erosion as they arise. 196 

Mr. Willis stated that a Request for Proposals (RFP) will be published. Each bidder would 197 

likely propose different options from which the Board can choose. 198 

Mr. Barraco discussed the differences between localized erosion, which can be corrected 199 

because the source is gutters, sprinklers, etc., so it is located and addressed; and linear erosion, 200 

which is due to wave action. Linear erosion can be addressed with littoral plantings, which 201 

dissipate wave energy and provide water quality benefits. 202 

Mr. Willis stated that proposals will typically include littoral plantings and sod installation. 203 

It was noted that residents should not remove littoral plants. 204 

Mr. Bennington asked Mr. Adams to include this work in the bond considerations. 205 

B. Retaining Wall Restoration 206 

Mr. Savage distributed and reviewed the Phase 1 Restoration Timeline. Due to a 207 

misunderstanding, the soonest the bid can be published is likely early August. The 60% plans 208 

were circulated and reviewed; the 90% plans should be completed by early July, after which the 209 

Project Manual and Bid Documents will be prepared. Bids might be received in early September 210 

and the contract might be awarded in October. 211 

The Board and Staff discussed the sealed bid process, Evaluation Criteria and the Board’s 212 

ability to award a contract to any of the proposers, not just the lowest bidder. 213 

Mr. Haber noted that the published Evaluation Criteria must be used when evaluating and 214 

scoring the proposals and it cannot be switched after the proposals are received. 215 

Discussion ensued regarding whether to offer or require a pre-bid conference; the 216 

prohibition against communicating with one proposer over another, which could result in an 217 

unfair advantage; and the process whereby an Addenda can be used to gather additional 218 

information from all proposers.  219 

Mr. Savage stated, while a contract cannot actually be awarded until financing is in place, 220 

the RFP process can commence, in anticipation of financing. Similarly, entitlements must be in 221 

place before the contract is awarded. The Engineer’s Report will be updated based on the 90% 222 

plans; much of the scope will be the same but prices will be refined. Phase 2 of the recreational 223 

lake is not included in this scope, as Mr. Cheifet has not started the Phase 2 design work.  224 
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Mr. Barraco stated that good feedback was received during preliminary meetings with 225 

the County and the South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD). The schedule is subject 226 

to change and riprap is subject to availability. 227 

Staff will work together to include additional milestones related to advertising, Bid 228 

Opening, Board approvals, etc., into the timeline. Mr. Buchholz stated the timeline represents 229 

the first updates; a meeting is scheduled with Mr. Cheifet and Taylor in June so that adjustments 230 

to the drawings can be made based on the Taylor report. 231 

Mr. Barraco and Mr. Savage left the meeting.  232 

C. Fuel Station Site 233 

Mr. Buchholz stated he is not happy with the legalese in the Developer Team’s paperwork; 234 

he asked the Legal Team to review it and advise. He thinks the Developer is challenging the CDD 235 

although they agreed to what the CDD asked for at the meeting before the judge. 236 

Mr. Adams stated, in general terms, the Developer has taken issue with standing on some 237 

of the items. Kevin and the Legal Team are addressing those within the 20-day deadline in order 238 

to prevent opposing counsel from filing a motion to dismiss. Clearly, the entire complaint cannot 239 

be taken issue with; a thorough, timely response will be submitted.  240 

 241 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2025-07, 242 
Approving a Proposed Budget for Fiscal 243 
Year 2025/2026 and Setting a Public 244 
Hearing Thereon Pursuant to Florida Law; 245 
Addressing Transmittal, Posting and 246 
Publication Requirements; Addressing 247 
Severability; and Providing an Effective 248 
Date 249 

 250 
Mr. Adams presented Resolution 2025-07. He reviewed the proposed Fiscal Year 2026 251 

budget, including line item increases, decreases and adjustments compared to the Fiscal Year 252 

2025 budget and explained the reasons for any changes. The $3 million 2025 Note proceeds 253 

reflected in “OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)” offsets the $2.5 million for “Shoreline/seawall 254 

repair and replacements” and the additional Engineering expenses primarily related to the 255 

retaining wall. The loan was closed successfully, and the $300,000 note taken out last summer 256 

for the first phase of the lake bank erosion repairs was also taken out. As noted in the Unaudited 257 

Financials, approximately $430,000 in Engineering costs were prepaid over the past two years. 258 
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The Operation & Maintenance (O&M) assessment is projected to increase approximately $218 259 

per unit, year-over-year. Mailed Notices will be sent to property owners.  260 

It was noted that the maximum proposed assessment amount will be determined today; 261 

the budget and the assessment amount can be revised further at or before the public hearing. 262 

Discussion ensued regarding the Lake Bank Erosion Repair Project; bond issuance; and 263 

on-roll assessments, which are listed in the Non-Ad Valorem section of the property tax bill. 264 

Mr. Hasty suggested increasing the “Supervisors” line item. Mr. Adams stated that $6,000 265 

will fund seven meetings with four Board Members. Mr. Adams will increase the “Supervisors” 266 

line item to $20,000. 267 

Mr. Hasty, who also serves on the Vista Blue Board, noted that the subject of whether to 268 

file litigation and how much to budget was raised and suggested this be considered.  269 

Discussion ensued regarding the litigation process, associated costs, sharing Litigation 270 

Counsel, assessments, and use of bond proceeds for CDD repairs. 271 

Mr. Adams noted that increasing “Special counsel” to $200,000 will increase the O&M 272 

assessment to approximately $472 more than the Fiscal Year 2025 assessment. 273 

The following changes were made to the proposed Fiscal Year 2026 budget: 274 

Page 1, “Supervisors”: Increase to “20,000” 275 

Page 1, “Special Counsel”: Increase to “200,000” 276 

 277 

On MOTION by Mr. Hasty and seconded by Mr. Bennington, with all in favor, 278 
2025-07, Approving a Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2025/2026, as amended, 279 
and Setting a Public Hearing Thereon Pursuant to Florida Law on August 7, 2025 280 
at 10:00 a.m., at the Community Center (Card Room), 18721 WildBlue Blvd., Fort 281 
Myers, Florida 33913; Addressing Transmittal, Posting and Publication 282 
Requirements; Addressing Severability; and Providing an Effective Date, was 283 
adopted. 284 

 285 
 286 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2025-08, 287 

Designating Dates, Times and Locations for 288 
Regular Meetings of the Board of 289 
Supervisors of the District for Fiscal Year 290 
2025/2026 and Providing for an Effective 291 
Date 292 

 293 
Mr. Adams presented Resolution 2025-08.  294 
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The consensus was to schedule meetings on the first and third Thursdays of each month 295 

and to cancel any unnecessary meetings. 296 

The following will be inserted into the Fiscal Year 2026 Meeting Schedule: 297 

REGULAR MEETING DATES: October 2, 2025; November 6, 2025; December 4, 2025; 298 

January 15, 2026; February 5, 2026; March 5, 2026; April 2, 2026; May 7, 2026; June 4, 2026; July 299 

2, 2026; August 6, 2026; and September 3, 2026 300 

SPECIAL MEETING DATES: October 16, 2025; November 20, 2025; December 18, 2025; 301 

February 19, 2026; March 19, 2026; April 16, 2026; May 21, 2026; June 18, 2026; July 16, 2026; 302 

August 20, 2026; and September 17, 2026 303 

 304 

On MOTION by Mr. Lanese and seconded by Mr. Hasty, with all in favor, 305 
Resolution 2025-08, Designating Dates, Times and Locations for Regular 306 
Meetings of the Board of Supervisors of the District for Fiscal Year 2025/2026, 307 
as amended, and Providing for an Effective Date, was adopted. 308 

  309 
 310 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2025-09, 311 

Approving the Florida Statewide Mutual 312 
Aid Agreement; Providing for Severability; 313 
and Providing for an Effective Date 314 

 315 

Mr. Adams presented Resolution 2025-09.  316 

 317 

On MOTION by Mr. Lanese and seconded by Mr. Bennington, with all in favor, 318 
Resolution 2025-09, Approving the Florida Statewide Mutual Aid Agreement; 319 
Providing for Severability; and Providing for an Effective Date, was adopted. 320 

 321 
 322 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Acceptance of Unaudited Financial 323 
Statements as of April 30, 2025 324 

 325 
Mr. Adams presented the Unaudited Financial Statements as of April 30, 2025, and 326 

responded to questions regarding inclusion of emergency repairs in the budget. 327 

The financials were accepted. 328 

 329 
 330 
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Minutes 331 
 332 
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A. April 17, 2025 Special Meeting 333 

On MOTION by Mr. Bennington and seconded by Mr. Lanese, with all in favor, 334 
the April 3, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes, as presented, were approved. 335 

 336 
 337 

B. May 1, 2025 Regular Meeting 338 

On MOTION by Mr. Bennington and seconded by Mr. Lanese, with all in favor, 339 
the May 1, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes, as presented, were approved. 340 

 341 
 342 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 343 
 344 
A. District Counsel: Kutak Rock LLP 345 

• Continued Discussion/Update: Construction Litigation Regarding Retaining Wall 346 

Repairs 347 

Mr. Haber stated, as discussed at the last meeting, Litigation Counsel suggested 348 

scheduling Shade Sessions on a more routine basis. The law requires that Counsel request a 349 

Shade Session. Mr. Haber proposed scheduling it immediately before the next Board meeting. 350 

He noted that Litigation Counsel was unsure of their availability on July 3, 2025. 351 

Discussion ensued regarding holding the Shade Session on July 3, 2025 or July 17, 2025. 352 

Staff will determine if the Shade Session can be held on June 19, 2025 at 10:00 a.m., to 353 

be followed by the regular meeting.  354 

Mr. Bennington stated the latest he heard was that the mediator agreed upon by both 355 

Lennar and Litigation Counsel is not available until early November 2025.  356 

Discussion ensued regarding court dates, mediation dates, Mr. Hasty’s request on behalf 357 

of Vista Blue to have an off-the-record meeting, designation of Mr. Bellows as a representative, 358 

Vista Blue’s mediation scheduled in November 2025, potential for mediation to fail and the 359 

possibility of securing an earlier mediation date with a different mediator. 360 

B. District Engineer: Barraco and Associates, Inc. 361 

There was no report. 362 

C. District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC 363 

• NEXT MEETING DATE: July 3, 2025 at 10:00 AM 364 

o QUORUM CHECK 365 
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The next meeting will be on June 19, 2025, instead of on July 3, 2025 at 10:00 a.m.; it is 366 

hoped that a Shade Session will occur immediately before the meeting. 367 

Supervisors Lanese, Buchholz and Bennington confirmed their attendance at the June 19, 368 

2025 meeting. 369 

 370 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Board Members’ Comments/Requests 371 
 372 

Mr. Bourque discussed boats on the lake that are causing wakes, which he believes are 373 

terribly detrimental to the shoreline. He suggested a restriction be enacted, at least for the 374 

immediate future. Mr. Adams stated that should be brought to the attention of the Amenities 375 

Board; he thinks that is addressed in the boat management plan. It was noted that the Master 376 

Covenants list restrictions on horsepower and length of the boats. 377 

Mr. Bennington voiced his opinion that an Engineer should provide opinions on ongoing 378 

boating and the results of wave action against the areas to be repaired. The original report 379 

indicated that the wall was not designed to withstand repeated wave action. He would like to 380 

know if the hardening and the alternatives will withstand those conditions. He believes that Mr. 381 

Bourque’s point is that the boats in question are outside of the approved specifications. 382 

Mr. Bourque stated he observed a 500-horsepower wake boat, and the limit is 250 383 

horsepower. He stated some owners claimed that the engines were “de-tuned” so the same 384 

engine will be within the 250-horsepower limit. The consensus was to follow up on this. 385 

Mr. Willis stated that numerous calls and concerns were received regarding the aeration 386 

system and the appearance of the Latitude Lake stormwater pond. That stormwater pond is very 387 

shallow; when water levels decrease it allows greater concentrations of sunlight to reach the 388 

submerged vegetation, which promotes their growth. SOLitude has been treating the pond with 389 

the aquatic herbicide Sonar® to get the vegetation under control. While the plants breaking 390 

through are beneficial and not invasive, excessive vegetation will be removed. The lake banks 391 

were treated to remove invasive species. 392 

Mr. Willis stated that a snake shedding in one of the aeration boxes caused the 393 

compressors to overheat and the aerator to malfunction. The new aeration manager will submit 394 

a repair versus replacement cost proposal. It appears that the compressors were installed in 395 

2018, so it will likely be replaced. He estimated that upon approval, the system can be operational 396 

within one week. Going forward, the aeration technician will complete a weekly checklist. 397 
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Mr. Lanese asked if a light can be installed to indicate when equipment malfunctions. Mr. 398 

Willis stated that each compressor runs numerous aerators. The problem is that the air-cooling 399 

fan in the cabinet was broken, which allowed compressors to overheat. The compressors are 400 

checked quarterly. 401 

Discussion ensued regarding whether the technician was negligent, how long the 402 

compressors were out of service, how quickly the water evaporated, etc. 403 

Mr. Willis stated the effects of the herbicide will begin to show in a week to ten days. Mr. 404 

Adams stated that it can take 30 to 60 days for the vegetation to die off. 405 

 406 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments Non-Agenda Items (3 407 
Minutes Per Speaker) 408 

 409 
Ms. O’Connor stated that she frequently sees the wake boats mentioned by Mr. Bourque 410 

on the north end, very close to the shoreline. Regarding the litigation, she feels that one of the 411 

critical components to the mediation is the final number, so in accelerating the mediation 412 

schedule, the final number should be known. She suggested that Mr. Willis or a Staff member 413 

walk the critical areas of the lake on a regular basis, given the vulnerability of those areas. Mr. 414 

Willis stated that they will walk the areas more often. 415 

A Resident stated that, in addition to the wake boats, multiple jet skis frequently circle 416 

behind her house at high speed on the weekends. It was noted that the Amenity will be contacted 417 

regarding clarification and enforcement. 418 

It was noted that enforcement is needed. Unregistered boats have been observed; the 419 

Master Association has control of the docks and the Master Association is responsible for this.  420 

Mr. Buchholz asked for residents to take video of the boats and the resulting wave action 421 

so that documentation can be provided to the Board. 422 

Discussion ensued regarding mandating all boats enter through the front gate, refusing 423 

entry to unregistered boats and large wakes observed. 424 

 425 

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 426 
 427 

On MOTION by Mr. Bennington and seconded by Mr. Lanese, with all in favor, 428 
the meeting adjourned at 12:45 p.m. 429 
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 431 
 432 
___________________________ ____________________________ 433 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chair/Vice Chair 434 



WILDBLUE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

STAFF 
REPORTS 



WILDBLUE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025 MEETING SCHEDULE 
 

LOCATION 
Community Center (Card Room), 18721 WildBlue Blvd., Fort Myers, Florida 33913 

 

DATE POTENTIAL DISCUSSION/FOCUS TIME 

   

October 3, 2024 
Rescheduled to October 8, 2024 

Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   

October 8, 2024 CANCELED 
Inclement Weather 

Regular Meeting and Attorney-Client 
Executive Session Shade Meeting 

10:00 AM 

   

October 30, 2024 Special Meeting and Attorney-Client 
Executive Session Shade Meeting 

11:00 AM 

   

November 7, 2024 Landowners’ Meeting & Regular Meeting 11:00 AM 

   

November 21, 2024  Special Meeting 
Shoreline Update 

1:00 PM 

   

December 5, 2024 Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   

December 19, 2024 CANCELED Special Meeting 
Shoreline Update 

1:00 PM 

   

January 9, 2025* Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   

January 23, 2025 Special Meeting 
Shoreline Update 

1:00 PM 

   

February 6, 2025 Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   

February 20, 2025 Special Meeting 
Shoreline Update 

1:00 PM 

   

February 27, 2025 Continued Board Meeting and Attorney-
Client Session 

3:00 PM 

   

March 6, 2025 Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   



DATE POTENTIAL DISCUSSION/FOCUS TIME 

   

March 20, 2025 Special Meeting 
Shoreline Update 

1:00 PM 

   

April 3, 2025 Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   

April 17, 2025 Special Meeting 
Shoreline Update 

10:00 AM 

   

May 1, 2025 Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   

May 15, 2025 Special Meeting 
Shoreline Update 

10:00 AM 

   

May 19, 2025 Special Board Meeting and Attorney-Client 
Session 

9:00 AM 

   

June 5, 2025 Regular Meeting 
Presentation of FY26 Proposed Budget 

10:00 AM 

   

June 19, 2025 Special Board Meeting and Attorney-Client 
Session  

10:00 AM 

   

July 3, 2025 Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   

July 17, 2025 Special Board Meeting and Attorney-Client 
Sessions  

10:00 AM 

   

August 7, 2025 Public Hearing and Regular Meeting  
Adoption of FY2026 Budget & O&M 

Assessment Levy 

10:00 AM 

   

August 21, 2025 Special Board Meeting and Attorney-Client 
Sessions 

10:00 AM 

   

September 4, 2025 Regular Meeting 10:00 AM 

   

September 18, 2025 Special Board Meeting and Attorney-Client 
Sessions 

10:00 AM 

Exception 
*January meeting date is one (1) week later to accommodate New Year’s Day holiday. 
 


	AGENDA LETTER: July 3, 2025 Meeting Agenda
	UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: Acceptance of Unaudited Financial Statements as of May 31, 2025
	MINUTES: Approval of Minutes
	MINUTES A: May 15, 2025 Special Meeting 
	MINUTES B: May 19, 2025 Special Meeting and Attorney-Client Session
	MINUTES C: June 5, 2025 Regular Meeting

	STAFF REPORTS: District Manager: Wrathell, Hunt and Associates, LLC

•	UPCOMING MEETINGS

	July 17, 2025 at 10:00 AM [Special Meeting and Attorney-Client Sessions]

	August 7, 2025 at 10:00 AM [Adoption of FY2026 Budget]

	August 21, 2025 at 10:00 AM [Special Meeting and Attorney-Client Sessions]

	September 4, 2025 at 10:00 AM

	September 18, 2025 at 10:00 AM [Special Meeting and Attorney-Client Sessions]





